

No. 99-1613

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT SHAW, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

KEVIN MURPHY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH AND SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL L. GREENBERG
JOHN BOSTON
Counsel of Record
MARY LYNNE WERLWAS
Legal Aid Society
Prisoners' Rights Project
90 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 577-3530
Attorneys for Legal Aid Society
ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
MARGARET WINTER
DAVID C. FATHI
National Prison Project of the
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
1875 Connecticut Ave. N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 234-4830
Attorneys for American Civil

Liberties Union

JAMIE FELLNER

Human Rights Watch

350 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10018

(212) 216-1212

Attorney for Human Rights Watch

STEPHEN BRIGHT

TAMARA SERWER

Southern Center for Human Rights

83 Poplar Street, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2122

(404) 688-1202

Attorneys for Southern Center

for Human Rights

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Prisons Have an Inherent and Persistent Tendency to Suppress Criticism of Official Misconduct	5
A. Prisons’ unique isolation from society shields abuse from public view and accountability	6
B. Prisons are characterized by a pervasive caste system that encourages abuse by ensuring impunity for official misconduct	6
C. Prisoners who complain about official misconduct face harsh sanctions from their jailers	14
II. The First Amendment Does Not Permit Prisons to Punish Prisoners Solely for Criticizing Official Misconduct	17
A. The Court has never permitted prisons to impose content or viewpoint-based restrictions on prisoners’ speech	17

B.	Under the standard of <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , punishment of prisoner speech about official misconduct violates the First Amendment	19
1.	The prison punished Respondent's speech solely because it criticized official misconduct	20
2.	Punishment on this basis is not rationally related to a neutral, legitimate government interest	22
III.	The Punishment of Respondent Violated the First Amendment Right to Engage in Speech Concerning Litigation	26
IV.	The Punishment of Respondent Denied Due Process Since the Rules Do Not Give Adequate Notice That They Forbid Speech about Staff Misconduct	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alnutt v. Cleary</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 395 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) 16	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) 5	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 18	
<i>Blair v. City of Pomona</i> , 223 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Brandon v. Allen</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Tenn. 1986) 9, 10, 11	
<i>Castle v. Clymer</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. Pa. 1998) 16	
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907) 27	
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) 5, 6, 10, 16	
<i>Cornell v. Woods</i> , 69 F.3d 1383 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Downey v. Denton City</i> , 119 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 1997) 20	
<i>Feliciano v. Colon</i> , 704 F. Supp. 16 (D.P.R. 1988)	16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	17
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 17, 28	

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	28
<i>Hines v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 265 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	23
<i>Jeffes v. Barnes</i> , 208 F.3d 49 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 47 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Kesler v. King</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	26
<i>Lowrance v. Coughlin</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1090 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	16
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	9
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>McLin v. City of Chicago</i> , 742 F. Supp. 994 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	9
<i>Meriwether v. Coughlin</i> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989)	9, 16
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17, 23, 30
<i>Newby v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999)	12
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	15

- Perry v. McGinnis*, 209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000) 10
- Procunier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) 15, 19
- Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 28
- Rizzo v. Dawson*, 778 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1985) 26
- Ryland v. Shapiro*, 708 F.2d 967 (8th Cir. 1983) 27
- Sharp v. Houston*, 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999) 9, 10
- Sheppard v. Phoenix*, 91 Civ. 4148 (RPP)
(S.D.N.Y. 1998) 13
- Smylis v. City of New York*, 25 F. Supp.2d 461
(S.D.N.Y. 1998) 9
- Superintendent v. Hill*, 472 U.S. 445 (1985) 30
- Swans v. City of Lansing*, 65 F. Supp.2d 625
(W.D. Mich. 1999) 11
- In Re Texas Prison Litigation*,
191 F.R.D. 164 (W.D. Mo. 1999) 11
- Thornburgh v. Abbott*, 490 U.S. 401 (1989) 18, 19
- Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 4, 17, 18, 19, 25
- West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) 5, 7
- White-Ruiz v. City of New York*, 983 F. Supp. 365
(S.D.N.Y. 1997) 9
- Women Prisoners of District of Columbia DOC v. District of
Columbia*, 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1196 (1997) 12, 13

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

- Attica: The Official Report of the New York State Special Commission on Attica* (Bantam Books 1972) 15
- Susan Bandes, *Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts*, 47 *Buff. L. Rev.* 1275 (1999) 8, 9, 10, 14, 16
- Rick Bragg, *Prison Chief Encouraged Brutality, Witnesses Report*, *New York Times*, July 1, 1997 12
- Paul Chevigny, *Police Power* (1969) 14, 16
- The City of New York Commission to Investigate Allegations of Police Corruption, *Commission Report* (1994) 9
- Ted Conover, *Newjack: Guarding Sing Sing* (2000) 10
- Christopher Drew, *Rikers Island Guards Made "House of Pain" for Inmates*, *N.Y. Times*, August 16, 1998 13
- Ex-Guard is Sentenced in Beating at Rikers*, *N.Y. Times*, April 5, 1997 13
- Myriam E. Gilles, *Breaking the Code of Silence*, 80 *Boston U. L. Rev.* 17 (2000) 9

- Craig Haney, Curtis Banks & Philip Zimbardo,
Interpersonal Dynamics in a Simulated Prison, 1 Int.
J. Crim. & Penology 69 (1973) 8, 14
- Norman Hayner & Ellis Ash, *The Prison as A Community*,
5 Am. Soc. Rev. 575 (1940) 7
- Human Rights Watch, *All Too Familiar: Sexual Abuse of
Women in U.S. State Prisons* (1996) 13, 16, 17, 20
- Human Rights Watch, *Nowhere to Hide: Retaliation Against
Women in Michigan State Prisons* (1998) 17
- Human Rights Watch, *Shielded From Justice*
(1998) 9, 10, 16
- James B. Jacobs, *Stateville* (1977) 6, 7, 15
- Inmate Beatings Decrease, but Continue, at Rikers*, N.Y.
Times, March 1, 1997 13
- James W. Marquart, *Prison Guards and the Use of Physical
Coercion as A Mechanism of Prisoner Control*,
24 Criminology 347 (1986) 7, 9
- Payment Offer in Rikers Abuse Suit*, N.Y. Times,
February 15, 1996 13
- Steve J. Martin & Sheldon Ekland-Olson, *Texas Prisons*
(1987) 6, 7, 15
- Mike McPhee, *Vigilante Guards May Do Time*, Denver
Post, July 27, 2000 12
- Jerome H. Skolnick & James J. Fyfe, *Above the Law*
(1993) 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
- U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Findings of Investigation of State
Juvenile Justice Facilities* 13

S. Kirson Weinberg, *Aspects of the Prison's Social Structure*, 47 *Am. J. Soc.* 717 (1942) 7, 8, 14

Philip Zimbardo, *The Pathology of Imprisonment*, reprinted in Lawrence F. Travis III, *Corrections: An Issues Approach* 99 (1983) 8, 9
